FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 10/20/50

12-06-2000 

101541036

U.S. Department of Commer Comm Patent and Trademark Office

**PATENT** 

## 9/692369 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

TO: The Ore	inciana, of Datasta and Tanda and	PAIENIS UNL			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type		Conveyance Type			
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License	Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		Merger	U.S. Government		
Corrective Reel #	Prame #		e ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  partmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name (line 1)	Gary F. DeMezzo		Month Day Year 10/13/00		
Name (line 2)			Execution Date		
Second Party Name (line 1)			Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1)	Inventioneers LLC		If document to be record is an assignment and th receiving party is not	1	
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)	32 Old Highway Road		representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from	1	
Address (line 2)			Assignment)		
Address (line 3)	Southbury	CT/US State/Country	06488 Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name [					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)				} 1	
Address (line 3)				! 1	
Address (line 4)				<u> </u>	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
	Constitution of the second				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, PATENT

REEL: 011296 FRAME: 0941

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Palent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number (203) 375-9118						
Name	John H. Crozier					
Address (line 1)	1934 Huntington Turnpike					
Address (line 2)	Trumbull CT 06611-5116					
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
•	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance doci including any attachments.	ument # 2				
* •	<b>—</b>	if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)						
raten	t Application Number(s) Pate					
	eing filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application amed executing inventor.	ation was Month Day Year				
	ration Treaty (PCT)	POT				
	PCT application number PCT PCT PCT	PCT				
	a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT				
Number of Pro		# 1				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Credit Card						
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:						
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No				
Statement and	1 Signature					
	were the formation is true	e and correct and any sit account are authorized, as				
attached indicated	copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to dopos	,				

John H. Crozier

Name of Person Signing

PATENT

REEL: 011296 FRAME: 0942

October 17, 2000

Date

WHEREAS, I, Gary F. DeMezzo, residing at 170 Eastern Parkway, Milford, Connecticut 06460, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America titled CLIPPER/STRIPPER WITH ATTACHED STABILIZING STRUCTURE and identified by John H. Crozier File No. 355-102; and

WHEREAS, Inventioneers LLC, organized or to be organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, whose address is 32 Old Highway Road, Southbury, Connecticut 06488, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee; as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

PATENT REEL: 011296 FRAME: 0943

**RECORDED: 10/20/2000** 

- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which I have signed my name below, this 13 day of October, 2000.

INVENTOR

Gary F. DeMezzo